of the suit at this belated stage has undoubtedly caused

inconvenience and unnecessary litigation expenses to the

defendants.

application under Order XXIII Rule 1 CPC is hereby

accepted, however subject to payment of costs of Rs.

conducted, the total costs come to Rs. 168,000/- (Rupees

One Hundred Sixty-Eight Thousand only).

Accordingly, the application is accepted subject to payment

of costs amounting to Rs. 168,000/- to the defendants. The

suit stands withdrawn with permission to file afresh.

completion and compilation.

In view of the above facts and circumstances, the